

NO. \_\_\_\_\_ (CAPITAL CASE)

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MARVIN L. WILSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RICK THALER, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mr. Wilson is scheduled to be executed after 6:00 p.m. central time on  
Tuesday, August 7, 2012.

DAVID R. DOW  
Texas Bar No. 06064900  
University of Houston Law Center  
100 Law Center  
Houston, Texas 77204-6060  
713-743-2171  
ddow@central.uh.edu

LEE B. KOVARSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Maryland Francis  
King Carey School of Law  
500 West Baltimore Street,  
Room 436  
Baltimore, MD 21201-1786  
(434) 466-8257  
lkovarsky@law.umaryland.edu

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE) .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Pre- <i>Atkins</i> Litigation .....	4
B. State <i>Atkins</i> Hearing.....	7
C. State <i>Atkins</i> Decision.....	17
D. Federal District Court Proceedings .....	20
E. Fifth Circuit Proceedings .....	22
REASONS FOR GRANTING RELIEF .....	24
I. A DECISION UNREASONABLY APPLIES <i>ATKINS</i> WHEN IT USES THE “ <i>BRISEÑO</i> FACTORS” TO DECIDE WHETHER AN INMATE EXHIBITS “THAT LEVEL AND DEGREE OF [MR] AT WHICH A CONSENSUS OF TEXAS CITIZENS WOULD AGREE THAT A PERSON SHOULD BE EXEMPTED FROM THE DEATH PENALTY.” .....	25
A. A State Court Can Unreasonably Apply <i>Atkins</i> If It Uses Legal Criteria Designed To Exempt Only Offenders With Severe MR.....	25
B. <i>Wilson</i> Is An Ideal Vehicle Because It Exhibits All Of The Problems With The Texas <i>Briseño</i> Inquiry And The Fifth Circuit Review Thereof.....	27
C. Texas And The Fifth Circuit Have Become Extreme <i>Atkins</i> Outliers By Using The <i>Briseño</i> Factors To Exclude Certain Offenders With MR From Eighth Amendment Protection. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>II. TO ADDRESS THE CHAOS IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS, THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER AND HOW § 2254(e)(1) APPLIES IN § 2254(d)(2) INQUIRIES.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>A. By Incorporating The “Presumption Of Correctness” From 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) Into An Inquiry Under § 2254(d)(2), <i>Wilson</i> Deepens An Existing Split In The Federal Circuits.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>B. The Fifth Circuit Should Not Apply The § 2254(e)(2) Presumption Of Correctness To The Question Of Whether The State Decision Involved An Unreasonable Factual Determination Under § 2254(d)(2). .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>C. Mr. Wilson Would Have Obtained Relief If The Presumption Of Correctness From 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) Had Not Been Applied To The Court’s Inquiry Under § 2254(d)(2). .....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....</b>	<b>40</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**INDEX OF APPENDICES**

**Appendix A** – PER CURIAM OPINION of United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, in *Wilson v. Thaler*, No. 09-70022 (Nov. 16, 2011).

**Appendix B** – ORDER of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing Petition and Supplementing PER CURIAM OPINION, in *Wilson v. Thaler*, No. 09-70022 (Feb. 23, 2012).

**Appendix C** – ORDER of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas Granting A Certificate of Appealability, in *Wilson v. Quarterman*, No. 6:06-CV-140 (Jul. 7, 2009).

**Appendix D** – MEMORANDUM OPINION of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas Denying the Application for a writ of Habeas Corpus, in *Wilson v. Quarterman*, No. 6:06-CV-140 (Mar. 31, 2009).

**Appendix E** – FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW of the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in *Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson*, No. 62490-B (Aug. 31, 2004).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Appendix F</b> – NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL REPORT of Dr. Donald E. Trahan, Ph.D., entered as Exhibit 2A in the Mental Retardation Hearing before the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (Jul. 15, 2004).	
<b>Appendix G</b> – ADDENDUM TO NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL REPORT of Dr. Donald E. Trahan, PhD, entered as Exhibit 3A in the Mental Retardation Hearing before the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (Jul. 15, 2004).	
<b>Appendix H</b> – CURRICULUM VITAE OF DR. DONALD E. TRAHAN, PhD, entered as Exhibit 1A in the Mental Retardation Hearing before the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (Jul. 15, 2004).	
<b>Appendix I</b> – SWORN TESTIMONY OF DR. DONALD E. TRAHAN, PhD, taken in the Mental Retardation Hearing before the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (Jul. 15, 2004).	
<b>Appendix J</b> – SWORN TESTIMONY OF MR. AUGUST WEHNER, taken in Mental Retardation Hearing before the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (May 18, 2004).	
<b>Appendix K</b> – LETTERS alleged to have been written by Mr. Marvin Wilson, cited in FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW of the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (Aug. 31, 2004).	
<b>Appendix L</b> – SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF WALTER KELLY, attached as Exhibit 6 to Application for Postconviction Writ of Habeas Corpus, to the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (Jun. 19, 2003).	
<b>Appendix M</b> – SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF LAUREL GORMAN, attached as Exhibit 7 to Application for Postconviction Writ of Habeas Corpus, to the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in <i>Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B (Jun. 19, 2003).	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)****Page**

**Appendix N** – SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF BEVERLY WALTERS, attached as Exhibit 8 to Application for Postconviction Writ of Habeas Corpus, to the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in *Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson*, No. 62490-B (Jun. 19, 2003).

**Appendix O** – SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF KIM ARMSTRONG, attached as Exhibit 9 to Application for Postconviction Writ of Habeas Corpus, to the District Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in *Ex parte Marvin Lee Wilson*, No. 62490-B (Jun. 19, 2003).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blonner v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla.Crim.App. 2006).....	31
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex.Crim.App. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cave v. Secretary for Dep't of Corrections</i> , 638 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 17, 27, 31
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Elam v. Denney</i> , 662 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	26
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> , 105 P.3d 552, 556-57 (Cal. 2005) .....	31
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004) .....	31
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 892 So.2d 203 (Miss. 2004) .....	30
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 880 A.2d 468 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005) .....	30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 908 A.2d 181 (N.J. 2006) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) .....	20
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002) .....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005) .....	30
<i>Novak v. Beto</i> , 453 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 51 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	26
<i>People v. Lavalley</i> , 783 N.Y.S.2d 485 (N.Y. 2004) .....	30
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005) .....	31
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Robidoux v. O'Brien</i> , 643 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Saiz v. Ortiz</i> , 392 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex.Crim.App. 2012) .....	3, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tatum v. Lempke</i> , 2012 WL 1958941 (2nd Cir. June 1, 2012) .....	34
<i>Taylor v. Maddux</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>White v. Rice</i> , 660 F.3d 242 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 890 So.2d 892 (Miss. 2004) .....	31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , No. 46,928-01 (Tex.Crim.App. Oct. 11, 2000) .....	6
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , No. 46-928-02 (Tex.Crim.App. Nov. 10, 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 442 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Wilson v. Cockrell</i> , 70 Fed. App'x 219 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 7 S.W.3d 136 (Tex.Crim.App. 1999) .....	4
<i>Wilson v. Thaler</i> , 450 Fed. App'x 369 (5th Cir. Nov. 16, 2011) .....	1
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S.Ct. 841 (2010) .....	24, 32, 34, 35

**CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES**

U.S. CONST. amend VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
ALA. CODE § 15-24-2(3) (2012) .....	30
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-753(K) (2012) .....	30, 31
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-618(a)(1) (2011) .....	30
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1376(a) (2011) .....	30
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-1101(2) (2012) .....	30
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 1-1g (2011) (superseded) .....	30
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11 § 4209(d)(3)d (2012) .....	30, 31
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 921.137(1) (2012) .....	30, 31
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-7-131(a)(3) (2011) .....	30
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 19-2515A(1)(a) (2012) .....	30, 31
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/114-15(d) (2011) (superseded) .....	30, 31
IND. CODE ANN. 35-36-9-2 (2012) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-6622(h) (2011) .....	30
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 76-12b01(a) (2011) .....	31
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 532.130(2) (2011) .....	30
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 905.5.1(H)(1) (2011) .....	30, 31
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 2-202(b)(1) (2012) .....	30
MO. ANN. STAT. § 565.030(6) (2012) .....	30, 31
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-105.01(3) (2011) .....	30
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 174.098(7) (2011) .....	30
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 15A-2005(a)(1) (2011) .....	30, 31
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 31-20A-2.1(A) (2007) (superseded) .....	30
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 400.27(e) (2007) (invalidated) .....	30
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21 § 701.10bA(1) (2012) .....	30
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-3-20(C)(b)(10) (2011) .....	30
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-27A-26.2 (2011) .....	30
TENN. CODE ANN. § 33-1-101(17) (2003) .....	31
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-203(a) (2012) .....	30
UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-15a-102 (2011) .....	30, 31
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-264.3:1.1(A) (2012) .....	30, 31
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.95.030(2) (2012) .....	30, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS</i> (10th ed. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS</i> (9th ed. 1992) .....	7
American Psychiatric Association, <i>DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS</i> (4th ed.2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
James W. Ellis & Ruth A. Luckasson, <i>Symposium on the ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards: Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 <i>GEO. WASH. L. REV.</i> 414 (1985) .....	28
Peggy M. Tobolowsky, <i>A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders' Post-Atkins Claims of Mental Retardation</i> , 39 <i>HASTINGS CONST. L.Q.</i> 1 (2011) .....	30
